## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

#### CHAP. 77

twenty-two thousand dollars; for the period from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-four, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-five, the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars.

For maintenance, namely, all articles of food and all other materials, supplies and expenses incident to maintenance of the institution and for the patients thereof, whether present or absent, for the period from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-four, the sum of forty-six thousand dollars; for the period from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-four, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-five, the sum of forty-six thousand dollars.

For repairs and improvements, for the period from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-four, the sum of three thousand dollars; for the period from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-four, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-five, the sum of three thousand dollars.

For finishing basement, adding X-ray machine, sterilizer, high pressure boiler, and quarters for the help in the new building, the sum of ten thousand dollars for the year of nineteen hundred and twenty-four.

Approved March 30, 1923.

### Chapter 77.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum. Resolved: That there be paid to the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum for maintenance, fourteen thousand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four; and fourteen thousand five hundred dollars for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five.

That there be paid for **personal services** in the aforenamed institution, six thousand and five hundred dollars for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four; and six thousand and five hundred dollars for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five.

That there be paid for repairs and equipment, two thousand dollars for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four; and one thousand dollars for

CHAP. 78

the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five.

Approved March 30, 1923.

#### Chapter 78.

Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Boys for Maintenance and Other Purposes.

State school for boys. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for maintenance of the state school for boys, the following sums:

For personal services, namely, salaries and wages of all officers and employees, except those wholly engaged in repairs and construction of buildings and equipment:

For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of twenty thousand dollars

\$20,000,00

For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of twenty thousand dollars

20,000.00

For maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, and all materials and supplies incident to the maintenance of the institution and the inmates thereof:

For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of thirty-two thousand dollars

32,000.00

For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of thirty-two thousand dollars

32,000.00

For repairs and equipment for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four the sum of fifteen thousand dollars

15,000.00

For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five the sum of fifteen thousand dollars

15,000.00

For rebuilding the piggery which was destroyed by fire, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars

1,500.00

This sum to be additional to the amount received for insurance on said destroyed piggery and to be available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four.

For interest on the Isaac Sanford legacy:

For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of forty-two dollars

42.00